
Tuesday 
January 6, 2015 
Gautier, Mississippi 
 

BE  IT  REMEMBERED  THAT  A REGULAR  MEETING  of  the  Mayor  and 
Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi was held January 
6, 2015 at 6:30 PM in the City Hall Municipal Building, 3330 Highway 90, 
Gautier, Mississippi. 

 
Those present were Mayor Gordon Gollott, Council Members, Mary 

Martin, Johnny Jones, Casey Vaughan, Cynthia Russell, City Clerk; Joshua 
Danos, City Attorney and other concerned citizens. Those absent were 
Samantha Abell, City Manager. 

 
 

AGENDA 
CITY OF GAUTIER, MISSISSIPPI 

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
January 6, 2015 @ 6:30 PM 

 
I. Call to Order         
 

1. Prayer 
 

2.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
II. Agenda Order Approval  
 
III. Announcements 
 

1.         Office closed Monday, January 20, 2015 in observance of the birthdays  
 of Robert E. Lee and Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.  
       

IV.    Presentation Agenda  
 
    1. October 2014 Financial Reports, Teresa Montgomery, Comptroller.  
 
V. Public Agenda 
       

1. Agenda Comments 
    

VI.    Business Agenda  
  

1. Order approving additional Repair Costs for Damage to Public 
Works Back Building caused by Hurricane Katrina (PW#4214) 
Change Orders #2 & #3. 

 
2.  Order approving of Gulf Breeze Landscaping, LLC as the 

 Construction Contractor for the Transportation Enhancement 
 Streetscape Improvements Project-Phase III  
 STP-0494-00(008)LPA/106378-70100. 

Page 1 of 45



 
3.  Order approving the Docket of Claims.  

 
VII.  Consent Agenda (All items approved in one motion) 
 
 1. Order authorizing a Grant Agreement Modification No. 1 for the          
  Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality Local Government  
  Solid Waste Assistance Program (SWC426-MI) to extend the project  
  end date from December 31, 2014 to December 31, 2015. 
   
 2. Order approving minutes from Recessed Council Meeting held   
  December 16, 2014. 
 
 3. Order accepting a donation in the amount of $116.69 from Fred’s Super  
  Dollar Store for the Gautier Fire Department. 
 

      
   STUDY AGENDA 

CITY OF GAUTIER, MISSISSIPPI 
January 6, 2015 

 
 

1. Discuss Citizen Comments 
 
 2. Discuss Council Comments   

 
3. Discuss City Manager Comments 

 
4. Discuss City Clerk Comments 
 
5. Discuss City Attorney Comments 

 
       Recess until January 20, 2015 at 6:30 PM 

      www.gautier-ms.gov  
 

 
Councilwoman Martin made the motion for revised agenda order approval. 
 

1. Presentation Item #1 – October 2014 Financial Reports, tabled 
 

2. Business Item       #4 – Approval of travel for upcoming MML meeting for January 27th – 
29th. 

 
Councilman Vaughan seconded the motion and the vote carried unanimously. 
 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1. Office closed Monday, January 19, 2015 in observance of the birthdays of Robert E. Lee 
and Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 

 
____________________________________________________________________________  
 

Page 2 of 45

http://www.gautier-ms.gov/


Page 3 of 45



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 001-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the additional repair costs for damage to the Public Works 
Back Building due to damage from Hurricane Katrina that was not included in the 
original FEMA scope of work (Change Orders #2 & #3) are hereby authorized. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Change Order #2 for Section D totals $2,800.00 
for materials and labor needed in order to complete the project’s scope of work. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Change Order #3 totals an additional $750.00 
for materials and labor for Section E. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin, seconded by Councilman 
Colledge and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge    
 
 NAYS: None  
  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of January 6, 2015. 
  
 

Page 4 of 45



1 
 

CITY OF GAUTIER 

MEMORANDUM 

 
 
To:  Samantha Abell, City Manager 
From:   Patty Huffman, Grants & Projects Manager 
Through:   Chandra Nicholson, Economic Development and Planning Director 
Date:    December 17, 2014 
Subject:          Additional Repair Costs for Damage to Public Works Back Building Caused by 

Hurricane Katrina (PW#4214) Change Orders #2 and #3 
____________________________________________________________________     _____________ 

REQUEST: 

The Economic Development & Planning Department requests authorization for additional repair 
work needed for the Public Works Back Building due to damage from Hurricane Katrina that was not 
included in the original FEMA scope of work (Change Orders #2 and #3).  
 
BACKGROUND: 

The FEMA approved original scope of work for PW #4214 included the replacement of roll-up 
garage doors and metal awnings and the repair of sections of the roof.  On December 2, 2014, City 
Council approved Change Order #1 in the amount of $22,325 for additional roofing, and replacement 
of a deteriorated eave strut beam.  That Change Order did not include expenses for any wood found 
to be rotten once repairs were initiated.   
 
DISCUSSION: 
Once the roof repairs began, the contractor found substantial wood damage in the building’s Sections 
D and E: 

 Change Order #2 for Section D totals $2,800 for materials and labor and is needed in order to 
complete the project’s scope of work.   

 Change Order #3 totals an additional $750 for materials and labor for Section E.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

According to recommendations from the contractor Gibson Maintenance, and the project’s architect, 
these repairs are necessary in order to complete the project’s scope of work.  According to the 
contractor, the majority of the work has been performed and existing conditions have been 
uncovered. No other unforeseen conditions are anticipated. The Economic Development and 
Planning Department recommends that it is in the best interest of the City to authorize these 
additional repairs.  At the end of the construction phase, City staff will forward all Change Orders to 
MEMA to be submitted to FEMA during closeout to determine if they will reimburse the additional 
costs.  The City Finance Department has determined that funds are available to cover the additional 
expense.   
 
The City Council may:  

1. authorize the additional repair costs for one or both of the Change Orders (#2 and #3), or 
2. disapprove the repair costs for one or both of the Change Orders (#2 and #3)  

 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

Change Order #2 ($2,800) 
Change Order #3    ($750) 

Page 5 of 45



Document G701TM – 2001 
Change Order 

AIA Document G701™ – 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®  
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA®  Document, or any 
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was 
produced by AIA software at 08:18:29 on 12/17/2014 under Order No.9823748078_1 which expires on 05/14/2015, and is not for resale. 
User Notes:   (1414035535) 

1 

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 002 OWNER: 
ARCHITECT: 

CONTRACTOR: 
FIELD: 

OTHER: 

Gautier Public Works Back Building 
Repairs 
3309 Gautier Vancleave Road 
Gautier, MS 

DATE: December 17, 2014 

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER: 0124.14.001 
Gibson Maintenance, LLC 
118 Dennis Lane 
Long Beach, MS 39560 

CONTRACT DATE: 9/4/2014 
CONTRACT FOR: General Construction 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives) 
Remove and replace rotten wood from water damage on Part D. 

The original Contract Sum was  $ 124,840.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 22,325.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 147,165.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 2,800.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 149,965.00

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days. 
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is January 17, 2015 

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have 
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and 
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.include changes in the 
Contract Sum.  

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

MP Design Group, PLLC  Gibson Maintenance, LLC City of Gautier 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name) 

1641 Popps Ferry Road Suite A-4 
Biloxi, MS 39532 

118 Dennis Lane  
Long Beach, MS 39560 

3330 Highway 90 
Gautier, MS 39553 

ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) BY (Signature) BY (Signature) 

(Typed name) (Typed name) (Typed name) 

DATE DATE DATE 
 

Page 6 of 45

http://www.novapdf.com


1

Jennifer Seymour

From: Michael steiner <mikey19777@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 16, 2014 6:04 PM
To: Jennifer Seymour
Subject: Gautier PW
Attachments: 20141216_135352.jpg; 20141216_135337.jpg; 20141211_132432.jpg; 20141211_

132429.jpg

Jennifer, 

Break down D building 

Demo  $800.00 
Labor to repair and paint $1200.00 
Materials $380.00 
P&o  $420.00 
Total  $2800.00 

We needed to complete this work in order to complete our scope of work. 

 

 

Building E breakdown 

demo $165.50 

repair labor $292.00 

materials  $180.00 

P&O   $ 112.50 

Total  $750.00 

This section fell apart late today when they tried to remove the flashing to complete our scope of work. 

Page 7 of 45

jseymour
Highlight

jseymour
Highlight

jseymour
Highlight



Page 8 of 45



Document G701TM – 2001 
Change Order 

AIA Document G701™ – 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®  
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA®  Document, or any 
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was 
produced by AIA software at 08:27:12 on 12/17/2014 under Order No.9823748078_1 which expires on 05/14/2015, and is not for resale. 
User Notes:   (1298877234) 

1 

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 003 OWNER: 
ARCHITECT: 

CONTRACTOR: 
FIELD: 

OTHER: 

Gautier Public Works Back Building 
Repairs 
3309 Gautier Vancleave Road 
Gautier, MS 

DATE: December 17, 2014 

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER: 0124.14.001 
Gibson Maintenance, LLC 
118 Dennis Lane 
Long Beach, MS 39560 

CONTRACT DATE: 9/4/2014 
CONTRACT FOR: General Construction 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives) 
Remove and replace rotten wood from water damage on Part E. 

The original Contract Sum was  $ 124,840.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 25,125.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 149,965.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 750.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 150,715.00

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days. 
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is January 17, 2015 

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have 
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and 
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.include changes in the 
Contract Sum.  

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

MP Design Group, PLLC  Gibson Maintenance, LLC City of Gautier 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name) 

1641 Popps Ferry Road Suite A-4 
Biloxi, MS 39532 

118 Dennis Lane  
Long Beach, MS 39560 

3330 Highway 90 
Gautier, MS 39553 

ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) BY (Signature) BY (Signature) 

(Typed name) (Typed name) (Typed name) 

DATE DATE DATE 
 

Page 9 of 45

http://www.novapdf.com


1

Jennifer Seymour

From: Michael steiner <mikey19777@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 16, 2014 6:04 PM
To: Jennifer Seymour
Subject: Gautier PW
Attachments: 20141216_135352.jpg; 20141216_135337.jpg; 20141211_132432.jpg; 20141211_

132429.jpg

Jennifer, 

Break down D building 

Demo  $800.00 
Labor to repair and paint $1200.00 
Materials $380.00 
P&o  $420.00 
Total  $2800.00 

We needed to complete this work in order to complete our scope of work. 

 

 

Building E breakdown 

demo $165.50 

repair labor $292.00 

materials  $180.00 

P&O   $ 112.50 

Total  $750.00 

This section fell apart late today when they tried to remove the flashing to complete our scope of work. 

Page 10 of 45

jseymour
Highlight

jseymour
Highlight



Page 11 of 45



 
There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 

City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 002-2015 
 

  IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
 of Gautier, Mississippi, that Gulf Breeze Landscaping, LLC is hereby approved as the  
 Construction Contractor for the Transportation Enhancement Streetscape Improvements 
 Project-Phase III STP-0494-00(008)LPA/106378-70100 subject upon MDOT approval . 

 
   IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Gulf Breeze Landscaping, LLC is the lowest 

 responsible and responsive bidder with a total base bid of $438,433.43.  
 
   IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 

execute any and all documents necessary. 
 

 Motion was made by Councilman Colledge seconded by Councilman 
Vaughan and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge  
 
 NAYS: None  
  
              
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of January 6, 2015. 

Page 12 of 45



1 
 

CITY OF GAUTIER 

MEMORANDUM 

 
 
To:  Samantha Abell, City Manager 

From:   Patty Huffman, Grants & Projects Manager 

Through:   Chandra Nicholson, Economic Development and Planning Director 

Date:    December 18, 2014 

Subject:           Recommendation for a Construction Contractor for the Transportation Enhancement              
             Streetscape Improvements Project- Phase III STP-0494-00(008)LPA/106378-701000 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

REQUEST: 

The Economic Development & Planning Department requests City Council approval of a Construction 
Contractor for the Transportation Enhancement funded Streetscape Improvements Project- Phase III.   
 
BACKGROUND: 

This project includes improving and expanding the existing pedestrian/bicycle access walks within the 
downtown area along a stretch of Highway 90 from Beasley Road to Ladnier Road, along a stretch of 
William Payne Adams Road from Dolphin Drive to Beasley Road, and along a stretch of City property 
between William Payne Adams Road and Highway 90. These improvements include:  wide multi-use 
sidewalks, brick paver seating areas, trash receptacles, brick paver crosswalks, pedestrian lighting 
installation, and pond fountains. All facilities will be ADA accessible.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
The City received and opened three (3) sealed bids for the above referenced project on December 17, 
2014.  After Neel-Schaffer’s review of the submitted proposals and supporting documentation, it 
appears that Gulf Breeze Landscaping, LLC is the lowest responsible and responsive bidder with a total 
Base Bid of $438,433.43.  The Engineer’s Estimate for this project was $435,662.50. A summary of the 
three bids is listed below: 
 

Bidder Total Amount of Bid 

Gulf Breeze Landscaping, LLC $438,433.43 
DCD-Lane, JV $544,591.15 
Twin L Construction, Inc. $641,318.75 

.   
RECOMMENDATION: 

The Economic Development and Planning Department recommends that City Council select Gulf 
Breeze Landscaping, LLC as the Construction Contractor for the Streetscape Improvements Project- 
Phase III with a contract amount of $438,433.43, subject to MDOT approval. The City Manager should 
also be given authorization to execute the contract.   
 
The City Council may:  

1. approve the selection of Gulf Breeze Landscaping, LLC as the Construction Contractor for 
this project as described above; or  

2. disapprove the selection of Gulf Breeze Landscaping, LLC as the Construction Contractor 
for this project. 
 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

Neel-Schaffer Bid Tabulation, Abnormalities List, and Recommendation Letter 

Page 13 of 45



Pay Item Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension

EARTHWORK ITEMS

201-B001 Clearing and Grubbing ACRE 1 1,500.00$       1,500.00$       3,000.00$       3,000.00$             12,000.00$     12,000.00$     11,000.00$     11,000.00$     

202-A001 * Removal of Obstructions LS 1 5,000.00$       5,000.00$       2,500.00$       2,500.00$             2,500.00$       2,500.00$       1,700.00$       1,700.00$       

202-B005 Removal of Asphalt Pavement, All Depths SY 115 5.00$              575.00$          4.35$              500.25$                9.00$              1,035.00$       12.00$            1,380.00$       

202-B017 Removal of Concrete Combination Curb & Gutter LF 80 5.00$              400.00$          12.50$            1,000.00$             7.00$              560.00$          12.00$            960.00$          

202-B018 Removal of Concrete Driveways, All Depths SY 28 6.00$              168.00$          35.00$            980.00$                9.00$              252.00$          12.00$            336.00$          

202-B041 Removal of Fence, All Types LF 2400 2.50$              6,000.00$       0.85$              2,040.00$             3.00$              7,200.00$       1.60$              3,840.00$       

202-B070 Removal of Sign, Including Post & Footing EA 1 150.00$          150.00$          500.00$          500.00$                60.00$            60.00$            200.00$          200.00$          

202-B085 Removal of Trees EA 11 150.00$          1,650.00$       250.00$          2,750.00$             750.00$          8,250.00$       450.00$          4,950.00$       

203-A003 Unclassified Excavation, FM, AH CY 750 8.00$              6,000.00$       10.00$            7,500.00$             9.00$              6,750.00$       6.75$              5,062.50$       

203-EX005 Borrow Excavation, AH, FME, Class B3 CY 355 15.00$            5,325.00$       20.00$            7,100.00$             19.00$            6,745.00$       16.50$            5,857.50$       

203-EX009 Borrow Excavation, AH, FME, Class B5 CY 750 12.00$            9,000.00$       20.00$            15,000.00$           18.00$            13,500.00$     16.50$            12,375.00$     

203-G003 Excess Excavation, FM, AH CY 350 12.00$            4,200.00$       10.00$            3,500.00$             9.50$              3,325.00$       6.75$              2,362.50$       

39,968.00$     46,370.25$           62,177.00$     50,023.50$     

ROADSIDE DEVELOPMENT ITEMS

211-B001
Topsoil for Slope Treatment, Contractor 
Furnished CY 575 12.00$            6,900.00$       23.00$            13,225.00$           28.00$            16,100.00$     26.00$            14,950.00$     

211-D001 Topsoil for Plant Pits, Contractor Furnished CY 300 12.00$            3,600.00$       23.00$            6,900.00$             28.00$            8,400.00$       26.00$            7,800.00$       

212-B001 Standard Ground Preparation SY 3800 0.50$              1,900.00$       0.20$              760.00$                3.00$              11,400.00$     0.30$              1,140.00$       

213-B001 Combination Fertilizer, 13-13-13 TON 1 350.00$          350.00$          1,000.00$       1,000.00$             1,200.00$       1,200.00$       1,100.00$       1,100.00$       

907-216-B001 Solid Sodding, Centipede SY 3375 3.50$              11,812.50$     3.00$              10,125.00$           6.00$              20,250.00$     3.90$              13,162.50$     

907-227-A001 Hydroseeding ACRE 1 3,500.00$       3,500.00$       3,000.00$       3,000.00$             5,000.00$       5,000.00$       3,300.00$       3,300.00$       

230-A011 Shrub Planting, Indian Hawthorn EA 135 14.00$            1,890.00$       13.00$            1,755.00$             20.00$            2,700.00$       16.50$            2,227.50$       

Engineer's Estimate

Sub Total

BID TABULATION
Gautier Streetscape Phase 3

December 17, 2012, 1:00 P.M.

8292 Firetower Road
Pass Christian, MS 39571

Twin L Const., Inc.

Federal Aid Project No. STP-0494-00(008)LPA/106378-701000

DCD-Lane, JV
6512 Rose Farm Road

Ocean Springs, MS 39564

Old Spanish Trail Roadway Improvements Gulf Breeze Landscaping, LLC
3201 Old Spanishg Trail

Ocean Springs, MS 39566

Page 14 of 45



Pay Item Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension

Engineer's Estimate

BID TABULATION
Gautier Streetscape Phase 3

December 17, 2012, 1:00 P.M.

8292 Firetower Road
Pass Christian, MS 39571

Twin L Const., Inc.

Federal Aid Project No. STP-0494-00(008)LPA/106378-701000

DCD-Lane, JV
6512 Rose Farm Road

Ocean Springs, MS 39564

Old Spanish Trail Roadway Improvements Gulf Breeze Landscaping, LLC
3201 Old Spanishg Trail

Ocean Springs, MS 39566

230-A043 Shrub Planting, Butterfly Bush EA 32 18.00$            576.00$          14.85$            475.20$                30.00$            960.00$          18.75$            600.00$          

230-A076 Shrub Planting, Lantana New Gold EA 1466 5.00$              7,330.00$       5.00$              7,330.00$             15.00$            21,990.00$     7.75$              11,361.50$     

907-230-A076 Shrub Planting, Muhly Grass EA 270 14.00$            3,780.00$       13.00$            3,510.00$             30.00$            8,100.00$       16.50$            4,455.00$       

907-230-A097 Shrub Planting, Radtko Double Knockout Rose EA 97 20.00$            1,940.00$       20.05$            1,944.85$             30.00$            2,910.00$       24.25$            2,352.25$       

230-B036 Tree Planting, Purpleleaf Plum EA 44 150.00$          6,600.00$       250.00$          11,000.00$           250.00$          11,000.00$     303.50$          13,354.00$     

907-230-B503 Tree Planting, Stiff Bottlebrush EA 115 150.00$          17,250.00$     250.00$          28,750.00$           250.00$          28,750.00$     303.50$          34,902.50$     

907-230-D001 Bed Preparation SF 4400 1.00$              4,400.00$       0.25$              1,100.00$             1.50$              6,600.00$       0.30$              1,320.00$       

233-A003 Tree Bark Mulch, Type III CY 100 40.00$            4,000.00$       60.00$            6,000.00$             70.00$            7,000.00$       67.00$            6,700.00$       

233-A004 Tree Bark Mulch, Type IV CY 100 40.00$            4,000.00$       55.00$            5,500.00$             70.00$            7,000.00$       67.00$            6,700.00$       

234-A001 Temporary Silt Fence LF 2000 2.50$              5,000.00$       3.00$              6,000.00$             4.25$              8,500.00$       3.50$              7,000.00$       

907-237-A003 Wattles, 20" LF 100 5.00$              500.00$          7.00$              700.00$                12.00$            1,200.00$       9.00$              900.00$          

85,328.50$     109,075.05$         169,060.00$   133,325.25$   

INCIDENTAL ITEMS

907-258-E001 Trash Receptacle EA 5 1,500.00$       7,500.00$       2,000.00$       10,000.00$           1,500.00$       7,500.00$       1,400.00$       7,000.00$       

907-258-E001 Trash Receptacle (Hood only) EA 6 200.00$          1,200.00$       500.00$          3,000.00$             300.00$          1,800.00$       160.00$          960.00$          

907-607-AA500 Split Rail Fence, Including Posts LF 2385 15.00$            35,775.00$     5.95$              14,190.75$           7.50$              17,887.50$     6.10$              14,548.50$     

907-607-BB001 Ornamental Gate, 6' Wide, Including Posts EA 4 175.00$          700.00$          215.00$          860.00$                275.00$          1,100.00$       220.00$          880.00$          

613-A002 ** Adjustments of Utility Appurtenances EA 4 250.00$          1,000.00$       300.00$          1,200.00$             500.00$          2,000.00$       825.00$          3,300.00$       

907-618-A001 Maintenance of Traffic LS 1 6,000.00$       6,000.00$       2,500.00$       2,500.00$             30,000.00$     30,000.00$     20,000.00$     20,000.00$     

620-A001 Mobilization LS 1 18,500.00$     18,500.00$     28,300.00$     28,300.00$           30,000.00$     30,000.00$     45,000.00$     45,000.00$     

907-699-A002 Roadway Construction Stakes LS 1 1,500.00$       1,500.00$       1,000.00$       1,000.00$             12,000.00$     12,000.00$     20,000.00$     20,000.00$     

72,175.00$     61,050.75$           102,287.50$   111,688.50$   

Sub Total

Sub Total

Page 15 of 45



Pay Item Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension

Engineer's Estimate

BID TABULATION
Gautier Streetscape Phase 3

December 17, 2012, 1:00 P.M.

8292 Firetower Road
Pass Christian, MS 39571

Twin L Const., Inc.

Federal Aid Project No. STP-0494-00(008)LPA/106378-701000

DCD-Lane, JV
6512 Rose Farm Road

Ocean Springs, MS 39564

Old Spanish Trail Roadway Improvements Gulf Breeze Landscaping, LLC
3201 Old Spanishg Trail

Ocean Springs, MS 39566

ROADWAY ITEMS

907-601-A001 Class B Structural Concrete CY 30 1,000.00$       30,000.00$     800.00$          24,000.00$           1,100.00$       33,000.00$     1,180.00$       35,400.00$     

602-A001 Reinforcing Steel LBS 757 3.00$              2,271.00$       3.00$              2,271.00$             2.25$              1,703.25$       1.85$              1,400.45$       

608-A001 Concrete Sidewalk without Reinforcement SY 2150 40.00$            86,000.00$     45.00$            96,750.00$           49.00$            105,350.00$   42.75$            91,912.50$     

609-A001 Concrete Gutter, Special Design LF 80 20.00$            1,600.00$       25.00$            2,000.00$             30.00$            2,400.00$       35.00$            2,800.00$       

907-611-B001
Brick Pavers (with Concrete Band, without 
Concrete Base) SF 1160 12.50$            14,500.00$     11.00$            12,760.00$           32.00$            37,120.00$     18.00$            20,880.00$     

907-611-B001 Brick Paver Crosswalk - (with 6" Concrete Base) SF 1250 12.00$            15,000.00$     15.00$            18,750.00$           38.00$            47,500.00$     23.00$            28,750.00$     

907-611-PP003 Brick Paver Pad with Detectable Warnings
PER 
PAD 6 500.00$          3,000.00$       600.00$          3,600.00$             280.00$          1,680.00$       2,270.00$       13,620.00$     

907-618-B001 Additional Construction Signs SF 1 10.00$            10.00$            10.00$            10.00$                  10.00$            10.00$            10.00$            10.00$            

907-626-H004 Thermoplastic Legend, White LF 45 3.00$              135.00$          167.00$          7,515.00$             80.00$            3,600.00$       30.00$            1,350.00$       

630-A001
Standard Roadside Sign, Sheet Aluminum, 0.08" 
Thickness SF 50 50.00$            2,500.00$       30.00$            1,500.00$             30.00$            1,500.00$       39.00$            1,950.00$       

630-C001 Steel U-Section Posts, 2.0 LB/FT LF 72 10.00$            720.00$          10.00$            720.00$                25.00$            1,800.00$       9.00$              648.00$          

ALTERNATE GROUP AA NUMBER 1

907-304-F002 Size 610 Crushed Stone Base TON 50 100.00$          5,000.00$       65.00$            3,250.00$             48.00$            2,400.00$       -$               -$               

ALTERNATE GROUP AA NUMBER 2 -$               -$                      

907-304-F003 3/4" and Down Crushed Stone Base TON 50 -$               -$               -$               -$                      -$               -$               -$               -$               

ALTERNATE GROUP AA NUMBER 3

907-304-F004 Size 825B Crushed Stone Base TON 50 -$               -$               -$               -$                      -$               -$               72.00$            3,600.00$       

160,736.00$   173,126.00$         238,063.25$   202,320.95$   

ELECTRICAL ITEMS

907-242-A013 Installation of Pond Fountain (Complete) EA 5 4,250.00$       21,250.00$     3,500.00$       17,500.00$           4,950.00$       24,750.00$     3,160.00$       15,800.00$     

682-A032
Underground Branch Circuit, AWG 6, 4 
Conductor LF 1833 10.00$            18,330.00$     4.11$              7,533.63$             7.00$              12,831.00$     4.15$              7,606.95$       

682-B032 Underground Branch Circuit, Jacked or Bored, AW    LF 125 15.00$            1,875.00$       42.75$            5,343.75$             36.00$            4,500.00$       42.80$            5,350.00$       

Sub Total

Page 16 of 45



Page 17 of 45



BID EVALUATION 
Gautier Streetscape Phase 3 
Federal Aid Project No. STP-0494-00(008)LPA/106378-701000 
 
 
ABNORMALITIES 
 
Gulf Breeze Landscaping 

 
• Added unit prices for all three Alternate Items and added the numbers to the bid total.  No 

influence on the low bidder. 
  
Twin L Construction 

• DUNS # issued with the bid could not be verified. 
• Mathematical error made on Pay Item 230-A076. No influence on the low bidder. 

DCD-Lane, JV 
 

• Did not check all appropriate places on the Equal Opportunity form. 
• Listed Gulf Breeze as a non-DBE subcontractor. 

Page 18 of 45



Page 19 of 45



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 003-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that Docket of Claims is hereby approved, provided that all 
entries thereon are true, correct, properly entered and not fraudulent. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Vaughan and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge  
 
 NAYS: None  
  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of January 6, 2015.. 
  
 
 

Page 20 of 45



Page 21 of 45



Page 22 of 45



Page 23 of 45



Page 24 of 45



Page 25 of 45



Page 26 of 45



Page 27 of 45



Page 28 of 45



Page 29 of 45



Page 30 of 45



Page 31 of 45



Page 32 of 45



Page 33 of 45



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 004-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the approval of travel for the upcoming MML meeting for 
January 27th – 29th are hereby approved. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Vaughan and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge  
 
 NAYS: None  
  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of January 6, 2015.. 
  
 
 
 

Page 34 of 45



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 005-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the Consent Agenda Items 1-3 are hereby approved. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Anderson and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge  
 
 NAYS: None  
  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of January 6, 2015. 
  
 
 
 

Page 35 of 45



 
There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 

City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 006-2015 
 

  IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
 of Gautier, Mississippi, that the Grant Agreement Modification No. 1 for the 
 Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality Local Government Solid Waste 
 Assistance Program (SWC426-MI) to extend the project end date from December 31, 
 2014 to December 31, 2015 is hereby authorized. 

 
   IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 

 execute any and all documents necessary. 
 

 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Anderson and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge 
 
 NAYS: None 
  
              
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of January 6, 2015. 

Page 36 of 45



 

CITY OF GAUTIER 

MEMORANDUM 

 
 

To:  Samantha Abell, City Manager 

From:   Patty Huffman, Grants and Projects Manager 

Through:   Chandra Nicholson, Director of Economic Development and Planning 

Date:    December 16, 2014 

Subject:          Grant Agreement Modification No. 1 for the Mississippi Department of Environmental 
Quality Local Government Solid Waste Assistance Program (SWC426-M1) 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

REQUEST: 
 

The Economic Development and Planning Department requests City Council authorization for Grant 
Agreement Modification No. 1 with the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) 
for the City’s Local Government Solid Waste Assistance Grant in order to extend the project end date 
from December 31, 2014 to December 31, 2015.   

 
   

BACKGROUND: 
 

On October 24, 2013, The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality awarded the City of 
Gautier a $25,000 solid waste assistance grant for the cleanup of illegal dumps.  The original project 
end date was December 31, 2014.  Due to the reorganization of the Economic Development and 
Planning Department, the City requested and received from MDEQ a one year extension for the 
project end date to allow sufficient time for City staff to fully expend the approved amount of 
funding (currently approximately $13,670 remains).   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

The Economic Development and Planning Department staff recommends that City Council authorize 
the Grant Agreement Modification No. 1 with MDEQ for the Local Government Solid Waste 
Assistance Grant to extend the project end date from December 31, 2014 to December 31, 2015.   
 
City Council may   
 1.  approve the attached MDEQ Local Government Solid Waste Assistance Grant Agreement 
      Modification No. 1 as outlined above; or 

2.  disapprove the MDEQ Grant Agreement Modification No. 1 as described above. 
 

 

ATTACHMENT(S):   
 
MDEQ Solid Waste Assistance Grant Agreement Modification Letter 
MDEQ Grant Award Agreement Modification No. 1 

Page 37 of 45



Page 38 of 45



Page 39 of 45



Page 40 of 45



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 007-2015 
 

  IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
 of Gautier, Mississippi, that the minutes from Recessed Council Meeting held December 
 16, 2014 are hereby approved. 
 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 

 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Anderson and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge   
 
 NAYS: None  
  
              
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of January 6, 2015. 
 

Page 41 of 45



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
  

ORDER NUMBER 008-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the donation in the amount $116.69 from Fred’s Super 
Dollar Store for the Gautier Fire Department is hereby accepted. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this donation is in the best interest of the City of 
Gautier. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin, seconded by Councilman Anderson 
and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge  
     
 NAYS: None 
   
  
              
       MAYOR 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of January 6, 2015. 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 42 of 45



Page 43 of 45



Page 44 of 45



Councilwoman Martin made the motion to adjourn the meeting until January 20, 2014 
at 6:30 PM. Councilman Colledge seconded the motion and the vote unanimously 
carried: 
 
       APPROVED BY: 
 
  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 Submitted for approval by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of January 20, 2015. 
  
 
 
 

Page 45 of 45


	Business Agenda Item 1- Additional Repair Costs for Public Works Back Building Change ORders #2 & #3.pdf
	AYES: Gordon Gollott
	Mary Martin
	Johnny Jones
	Hurley Ray Guillotte
	Casey Vaughan
	Rusty Anderson
	Adam Colledge

	Public Works Additiona Repair Costs.pdf
	Council memo regarding Additional Costs PW Back Bldg (Change Order #2 #3).pdf
	2014 12 16 Change Order #2 124 14 001
	2014 12 17 Change Order #3 124 14 001

	TE Streetscape Improvements Project Recommendation.pdf
	Council memo regarding TE Project Constr  Contractor (2).pdf
	Bid Tab 12-18-14
	Bid Tabulation

	Bid Abnormalities - Gautier Streetscape - Phase 3
	Letter of Recommendation - Bid Award - Gautier TE - Ph 3

	Solid Waste Grant Agreement Modification.pdf
	Council memo regarding Solid Waste Grant Agmt Modification 1.pdf
	Solid Waste Grant Agreement Modification No 1

	Solid Waste Grant Agreement Modification.pdf
	Council memo regarding Solid Waste Grant Agmt Modification 1.pdf
	Solid Waste Grant Agreement Modification No 1




